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Challenge to Make Tax Avoidance as a Major AgendafdCommon People of Nepal

Democracy and good governance are considered awtamnp as the two sides of a coin.
Along with the prolonged political transition, Népa not only suffering from democratic
deficits but also from corruption and other uprowlpractices. As far as tax is concerned, a
government formed Task Fofceeports that tax evasion remains a major probleiNépal.
Tendency to evade tax is rampant not only amongniti@iduals but also the big business
houses. In other words, it is said that Nepal's sggtem is circumscribed by lack of
transparency and simplicity and tax is more or ldstermined by arbitration between
taxpayers and tax authorities generating a hugedudatkbacks directly enjoyed by the so-
called politicians and power-groups. Once delingyeand manipulations in taxation are
rampant, and these activities have often been grateby the influential politicians and
bureaucrats, the amount of tax evasion would bé,hagpd thus has adversely impact in

mobilization of government resources for developnpeajects.

Though the Income Tax A@002 has made a provision whereby 20 per cent of tasuain
out of the total evaded tax that has been recovieoed an evader is provided as a reward to
the individuals who inform withevidences, the occurrence of such evasion in omler
discourage tax evasion, no fundamental change éas Witnessed. A variety of political,
administrative, economic, social, psychological arwtural factors are considered as
responsible factors for aggravating corruption amdgularities in society. It has been
witnessed that there has been a massive incregsaitical corruption in recent years. It is
said that major cause for such an increase is llardee to a growing nexus among
politicians, bureaucrats and businessmen. It segorth to quote Khanal (2000) here,

according to him:

Everyone knows that corruption is rampant but vieny care about its damaging
effects. It is hampering the development processhefcountry and depriving the
people from getting services that are due to thEme. money that is supposed to be
spent on public welfare, roads, transport, headtthycation and so on gradually
slipping into private coffers which is not only ateng class divisions but also
depriving the poor from their basic needs. The nembf palatial houses being
erected in Kathmandu and other big cities, espgciay the politicians and

bureaucrats, are not the products of their genuiteme. So, where do they get

! For details see report of a Task Force on "Forrmgatentral Revenue Board" formed On September 22,
2009 by the Government of Nepal presented at Minift Finance on December 15, 2009.
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money to erect their palaces? How did they becaahehaving all the luxuries of the
modern world overnight? This, certainly, shouldabmatter of great concern to every
citizen if corruption is to be eradicated.

In fact Khanal is right in arguing that we havestoow our concern and try to analyze how
only a few people can mobilize huge amount of manegrder to go for luxurious life in a
country like Nepal the economy of which has beemagt in a bad shape for at least 2

decades.

In the given background, a study (Pyakurel et@1.12 has been undertaken in Nepal in order
to see the possibility to increase civil societyedia and stakeholder awareness and
understanding about tax issues affecting the cgufitre following were the main objectives
of the study.

o Introduce taxation for a civil society audience.

Provide an insight into Nepal's tax system.

0 Assess recent domestic, regional and internatimnigtives as they relate to
Nepal.

o

A survey was conducted by distributing speciallgigeed semi-structured questionnaires in
2011.The questionnaires had incorporated tax etlsgues such as people's awareness on
every form of tax, their estimated paying amounttaf, their assessments regarding its

usefulness, and relationship with tax authoritiesa] / district / national), etc.

This study had also attempted to find out awarema@sksperceptions of the general public
about tax. The field study conducted a survey bstrithuting specially designed semi-
structured questionnaires. The questionnaires hedrporated tax related issues such as
people's awareness on every form of tax, theirmedéd paying amount of tax, their
assessments regarding its usefulness, and relaifponsth tax authorities (local / district /
national), etc. In order to avoid bias and to m#ie study more inclusive, the researchers
posed questions to both the male and female resptsftom people of different social class
including owners of small enterprises, businessnmm,holders, farmers, housewives, etc.
Data were collected from urban area (from capitgl af Kathmandu) and a semi-urban area
(Kushma of Parbat district) of Nepal. Social compos of the respondents interviewed for

this study purpose is as follows:



Draft Paper, not to be quoted

Table 1
Social Composition of the Respondents

Social Kathmandu Parbat (Kusuma) Kathmandu & Parbat
Composition | Male Female | Total Male Female | Total Male Femalg Tol
Brahmin 5 1 6 6 1 7 11 2 13
Chhetri 0 2 2 1 1 2 1 3 4
Jananati 3 2 5 2 1 3 5 3 8
Madhesi 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 2
Dalit 0 1 1 2 1 3 2 2 4
Others 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
Unspecified

Total 9 6 15 12 5 17 21 11 32

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011
*Here, we categorised one respondent as other arfiggegroup as he denied to mention his
cast.
Chart 1
Social Composition of the Total Respondents (Kathnradu and Kushma, Parbat) by
Caste/Ethnicity
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In order to examine the awareness and perceptitineofieneral people about tax, this field
study has carried out a survey of different casted ethnic groups. For this purpose, 32
randomly selected respondents were surveyed imguth respondents in Kathmandu and 17
respondents in Parbat district. Among these, 216(¢®rcent) were male and 11 (34.4

percent) were female.

It is worth mentioning here that Nepal, though akmountry in South Asia, is a homeland
of 103 ethnic/caste groups (including two unideadif groups) that speak 92 different
languages and dialects (UNDP 2009). The ethnic pgowho are popularly known as
‘Janajati& in Nepal, alone comprise 59 groups. Janajatistteedargest ethnic groups with
37.2 percent population followed by Brahmin/Chhe#.8 percent, Dalits 11.8 percent,
Muslim 4.3 percent and other 1.0 percent (UNDP 2008 the other hand, Madhesinake
up 31.2 percent of the total populafon

The following table shows the comparative studpa¥erty incidence by caste and ethnicity
in Nepal in 1995/96 and 2003/04.

Table 2
Poverty Incidence by Caste and Ethnicity, Nepal, 295/96 and 2003/04

Social Category of Population ¢fPoverty Headcount Rate

Nepal 1995/96 2003/04
Nepal (average) 41.8 30.8
Brahmin/Chhetri 34.1 184
Dalits(formerly untouchables) 57.8 455
Newar 19.3 14.0
Hill Janajati 48.7 44.0
Tarai Janajati 53.4 35.4
Muslim 43.7 41.3
Tarai Middle Caste 28.7 21.3
Others 46.1 31.3

Source: UNDP (2009), Nepal Human Depaient Report, 2009, p. 46

2 As per the official definition, "Janajati" or "ifgenous nationalities” means a tribe or
community as mentioned in the schedule havingvits mother language and traditional rites
and customs, distinct cultural identity, distinot®l structure and written or unwritten
history.

% The term Madhesi refers to people of Nepal whileeis the southern, plains region called
theTarai, and they are ethnically, culturally and lingualynilar to people of Bihar and
eastern Uttar Pradesh states of India

* for details, see
http://www.nepalitimes.com/issue/2009/03/13/ConstinSupplement/15753
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Chart: 3
Poverty Incidence by Caste and Ethnicity, Nepal, 2¥5/96 and 2003/04

50 + —e— Poverty Headcount
40 - A / Rate 1995/96
30 | |

¥ —=— Poverty Headcount
20 - \\/ N Rate 2003/04

10
0
N S N
QL @ & NN N N N oL@
) > > 2
S O E W S
O N ¥
S & & O
N <@ N
(e N
QO Na
,&QJ

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011

The above table shows that while the incidenceookpty is the highest in Dalit community,
it is lowest in case of the Newar community. Howevke poverty incidence has declined
remarkably in all the caste and ethnic groups betwi995/96 and 2003/04.

Important Reflections of the Field Work

As the major objective of the study was to gaugapfees perception on tax system, the first
question asked to everybody was about their bastenstandings of tax. Of the total
respondents, 86.7 (13 out of 15 respondents) frathridandu fieldwork showed that they
had basic understandings of tax, and one respomaehtform Chhetri and Dalit groups said
they had no idea about tax at all. Whereas alféspondents from the different social class,
excluding one female respondent from both Jangjatip, and Dalit answered that they had
some basic understanding about tax. A female rekpurstated “I do not know about the
types of taxes. The sources of tax implacable oallty are house tax, land tax, tax on
drinking water, tax on electricity, tax on telepleotax for rubbish management, etc.”
Mentioning the sources of tax implacable in logalithree respondents including a
respondent from unspecified group from Parbat/Kusligld mentioned that taxes had been
imposed on more items such as tax on stone, tapetuble and sand, tax on vehicles,
employment tax, etc. Some of them went on relatees on event registration i.e. birth,
death, marriage, migration, etc. When asked alhwutaix they paid before and after 2006, the

answer was as follows:
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Chart: 4:Tax Paid before and after 2006
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As per the collected data, 46.7 percent responderksathmandu valley have been paying
the same amount of tax before and after 2006, atyd2® percent respondents paid more tax
after 2006 in Kathmandu valley. But in Parbat/Kush82.4 percent respondents paid more
tax after 2006. The answer of the next questionotiabthe amount of the VAT the
respondents paid” is given below.

Chart: 5
Volume of the VAT Paid by the Respondents

90
80 ]
70
60
50 ]
p
30 ]
20
10 1
0 | | - |

c = © c = ©

.. 283 § 5, 238z %

55 808 5 3% 308 s

2 a € z 2 a € =z

< <

Kathmandu Parbat

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011

Interestingly, 53 percent respondents from Kathrmavalley did not pay VAT while 33.3
percent paid it but they did not know what it w&nly about 13 percent respondents
answered the right percentage of VAT that is lewsedgoods. Those who mentioned the

amount of VAT in percentage stated that they hashljgaying 12 to 15 percent of VAT.
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However, a female respondent from Kathmandu wasgoaitcal in saying that she is “paying
15 percent VAT”. But in Parbat/ Kushma 82.4 peragespondents seemed to have paid VAT
but without knowing about it. Only about six percegspondents answered the percentage of
the VAT amount.

Interestingly, those who pretend to be aware ofsigstem do not seem to be aware of the
actual percentage of VAT they pay. Majority of thespondents (two respondents from
Brahmin male, one respondent from Brahmin femalee demale respondent from
Kathmandu field, and four males and a female Brahraimale and female Chhetri, two
Janajati males, a Janajati female, a Madhesi femate male Dalits, and one unspecified
respondents from Kushma) answered that they hat \p&T but they were unaware about
the amount they had paid as VAT. “I have not paidTVdirectly, but I am paying it
indirectly while buying daily consumer goods,” wiae answer of most of the respondents.
The remaining respondents from Kathmandu and Kusheifth answered that they had not
been paying any VAT. They replied “I have heardwdbdAT but have not paid it as yet”.
Therefore, it can be said that a lot of people oiokmow much about VAT.

Chart: 6
Respondent’s perception towards VAT (Fair/Unfair
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When asked whether collection of VAT was fair ofain 40 percent respondents (two males
and one female from Brahmin caste, one female fobinetri caste, one male and one female
from Janajati groups) from Kathmandu, and 35 pdr(@me Brahmin male and two Janajati
males along with a Janajati female, two Dalit maled a male from unspecified group) from
Kushma said it was unfair to collect VAT. Those wdaid it was fair to collect VAT, all of
them put a condition that both the processes oft#irction and utilisation should be done in
a transparent manner.

Chart: 7
Respondent’s perception towards VAT (helpful/harmfu)
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When asked whether VAT is harmful or helpful, a ondy of the Kathmandu respondents
said they had no idea about the harmfulness ofuiegss o VAT.” Interestingly those who
responded positively on the issue of VAT also m@ige question of its ill practice. “We pay
VAT but many merchants cheat us by issuing fakés™ihost of the respondents reply.
Quite a big number of Kathmandu respondents (2¢go) responded directly that “VAT
does not help in the development of the country’ergas 33 percent respondents from
Kathmandu, and 18 percent respondents from Kushmaed that “VAT collection and
utilization system is not transparent”.

As the subsequent sections of the questionnaire vedaited to land taxes, respondents were

asked about the amount of land tax paid, and whetleetax is fair or not. Their answers are

as follows.
Table 3
The Amount of Land Tax Paid by Respondents
% of
Social Dalit Unspeci| Tot | Total
Composition Brahmin Chhetri| Jananati Madhesi fied al
Field M |F M& | M&F
Gender M| F | M| F| M| F| M | F M |F | F
Answered in
amount (Rs 20
150) 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0|0 |0]O 0 |4 26.7
Paid but no Idea
about Amount 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 00 |00 0|5 33.3
Kathmandu | not Paid 0 0 0 0| 3 1 1 0 1/0 |0 |6 40.0
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Answered in

amount (Rs 10
Parbat/ 150) 5 0 1 0 2 1 0 02 |01 0 |12 70.6
Kushma

Paid but no Idea
about Amount 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 17.6

o
o
o
w

not Paid 0 0 0 0| O 0 0 10 |1]0 |0 |2 11.8

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011

The data presented above state two different siosniartwo different fields. The first one is
that the land revenue in Kathmandu valley is mbeantin Kushma, and the second scenario
is that fewer people staying in Kathmandu valleywehaheir own land properties in
comparison to the residents of other semi-urban ramdl areas. According to the data
collected in Kushma, 70.6 percent respondents cémxone each woman respondent from
Madhesi and Dalit community) have been paying leeknue, and all of them, except a
Brahmin respondent, pay Rs. 10 to Rs. 150 as lardHowever, in Kathmandu, almost
onef/third respondents answered that they had rmoaldeut the amount and even if they were
paying land revenue, 40 percent respondents setnieVe not possessed any land property

as they answered that they had not paid any land ta

When asked whether land tax was fair or unfairrésponse was as follows:

Table 4A
Whether the Land Tax is Fair or Unfair.
Social % of

Field Composition| Brahmin Chhetri Jananati Madhg8alit | Unspecified| Total | Total

Gender M| F M| F| M| F| M FIM|F|M F M&F | M&F

Fair 4 |0 0 0| O 2] 1 000 |00 0 7 46.7

Unfair 1|1 O|1] 1] 0| 0 000 |00 0 4 26.7

Do not 26.7
Kathmandu| know 0 0 0 1| 2 0| O 0o |1]|0 0 4
Parbat/ Fair 6 | 0 1 0| 2 1 0 02 (0|1 0 13 76.5
Kushma Unfair 0|0 |O|O|]O|] O] O 000 |00 0 0 0.0

Do not

know 0 1 0 11 0] 0] O 10 |1]0 0 4 23.5

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011

Here, a little less than a half of the respondéfis7 percent) from Kathmandu, and above 75
percent respondents from Kusuma considered the temenhue system as fair. On the

guestion of whether land tax is helpful or harmfbe answer was as follows:




Draft Paper, not to be quoted

Table 4B
Respondent’s perception towards Land Tax (helpful/armful)
% of
Social Total | Total
Field Composition Brahmin| Chhetr Jananati  MadhesiDalit Unspecified
Gender M F |[M| F |M| F |[M| F |[M| F| M F M&F | M&F
Helps for
Country’'s Dev| 2 0 0 0| ¢ 2 ) 0/]0| 0] O 0 4 26.66
Does not help| 1 0 ( 0 D 0 0 00| O 0 0 2 13.33
Non
Kathmandu | Transparent 1 0 0 1 il 0 1 00| 1 0 0 5 33.33
Do not know | 1 1 0 0| 2 0 ( 0/]0] o0 0 0 4 26.66
Helps for
Country’s 0 1 13 76.46
Dev 5 1 1] 0] 2 1 0 1 1 0
Parbat/
Kushma
Does not help| 1 0 ( 1 D 0 0 00| 0| O 0 2 11.76
Non
Transparent 0 0 ( 0 D 0 0 o002| 0 0 0 2 11.76
Do notknow | 0 0 0 0| (@ 0 ( 0/0j 0| O 0 0 0

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011

Regarding the question about whether land tax wasful or helpful, only four respondents
(two Brahmin males and two Janajati females) froathkhandu answered that land tax helps
in the development of the country, whereas mora & percent (13 out of the total 17)
respondents from Kushma replied that “land tax $i@fpthe development of the country”.
Interestingly, those who replied in the negativaeveategorical in saying that “it does not
help in the country’s development as it is not $ggarent”. When asked about the amount of

income tax paid, the respondents answered as fallow

Table 5
The Amount of Income Tax Paid by Respondents
Social % of
Field Composition| Brahmin Chhetri Jananati Madhg8alit | Unspecified| Total | Total
Gender M| F M| F| M| F| M FIM|F|M F M&F | M&F
Answered in
amount (Rs
100-150) 4 1 0 1] 0 1| O go (0O 0 7 46.7
Paid but no
Idea about
Amount 110 0 0| O 1] 1 00 |O|O 0 3 20.0
Kathmandu| not Paid 0| O o| 1| 3| 0| © Q0 | 1|0 0 5 33.3
Answered in
amount (Rs
10-130) 5|0 1 0] 1 1| O g2 |00 0 10 58.8
Parbat/ Paid but no
Kushma Idea about
Amount 1 1 0 11 0 0| O 10 |0 O 0 4 23.5
not Paid 0| O 0 0| 1 0f O Q0 | 1)1 0 3 17.7

Source: Pyakurel et.al. 2011
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As per the Table 5, about 47 percent respondenta Kathmandu valley could clearly
mention the amount of income tax they were payihgneas about 20 percent said that they
did not have idea about the exact amount of incdaxethey paid. Also, 33 percent
respondents said that they did not pay incomeBax.in Parbat/ Kushma about 59 percent
respondent mentioned the amount of they paid asmectax but about 24 percent had no
idea about it. AlImost 50 percent respondents glearswered the tentative amount of income
tax they paid. The following chart states differanswers on whether income tax collected
by the authority was fair or unfair.

Chart: 8
Whether thdncome Tax Collected by Authority is Fair or Unfair
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The following were the answers of respondents afjdive question asked about the reason of
collecting tax.

Table 6
Reasons of Collecting Taxes
Social % of
Field Composition| Brahmin Chhetri Jananati Madhge8lalit | Unspecified| Total | Total
Gender M| F M| F| M| F| M FIM|F | M F M&F | M&F
To run the
country 4 1 0O 1| 2 2| 1 00 |0]|O 0 11 73.3
For
Country’s
development 0| O 0| O Of O O DO |0 | O 0 0 0.0
Do not
Kathmandu| know 1 0 0 1|1 0| O 00 [1]0 0 4 26.7
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To run the
country 410 0| 0| 1 11 O Qo0 |00 0 6 35.3
Parbat/ For

Kushma Country’s

development 1| 1 1 1| 0] 0O O 12 |11 0 9 52.9
Do not
know 110 0] 0] 1] 0] 0 00 |0]O 0 2 11.8

Source: Field survey 2011

On the question of the amount of tax to be charg@dyercent respondents from Kathmandu
and more than 53 percent respondents from Kushatadsthat 0.3-5 percent tax should be
imposed on the total annual income. On the questiothe amount of the tax they are
actually paying, three respondents from Kathmareplied that they paid Rs. 9000-12000
per year, whereas nine respondents from Kushmedethlat they paid Rs. 6000-10000 tax
annually. Also, six respondents from Kathmandu sla&d they paid 1-2 percent tax of their
total income whereas three respondents from Kusstatad that they paid up to 20 percent
tax of their income. As earlier, the number of rak-payers is more (40 percent) in
Kathmandu whereas there were only two respondéttpdr cent) who did not pay taxes.

When asked how government was utilising taxesattssvers were as follows:

Chart: 9
How Government Uses Taxes
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Again, the data presented above (Table 6) stateahtbaespondents from Kushma seemed to
be more positive and aware towards tax system tinase of Kathmandu respondents. It is
because of the fact that 94 percent respondents Kashma stated that the tax collected by

the government was being used in social security arerall development of the country,
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whereas nine respondents in Kathmandu which compfispercent of the total respondents
replied that the tax system was not transparent.

On the question of how the authorised bodies datetaxes, all the respondents of both the
fields except one Chhetri female from Kathmanduemed that they had to go to the offices
to pay their taxes. On the question of what charigeg expected in the tax system, they
suggested that the system of collecting tax shdmgldfast and there should be a single
criterion of imposing tax. They suggested reformshie tax system but did not categorically
say what types of reform they want to see in pl@&dso, two Brahmins along with Dalit
respondents from Kushma stated that they wantoagtiaw against the tax evaders. When
asked if they would be willing to pay more taxeshiéy saw expected change, two/thirds of
the respondents from Kathmandu (five Brahmin maeBrahmin female, a Chhetri female,
two Janajati females and a Madhesi male) and 94eperrespondents from Kushma
answered "yes” whereas two respondents from Katbdmamho were Janajati males,
answered "no," and rest of the respondents sayddidenot know.

After analysing all the information gathered fronotlb Kathmandu and Kushma field
surveys, it can be said that a majority of the pagan have the basic understandings of
taxation. However, people from Kushma (semi-urb@ajpseemed to have more knowledge
on local tax system than the residents of Kathmahdwapital city. But if follow the date,
Kathmandu is the major tax collection centre of &lejpom where more than 80 per cent
revenue gets generated. According to data, Nepigld, out of 75 districts, collects 87 per
cent of Nepal's total tax, and the rest 67 digractllects only 11 per cent of it (Prasad 2012).
Interestingly, Parbat belongs to the second cayegbereas Kathmandu belongs to the first.
Here, one can question why such ignorance is tinekathmandu? Also, a further question
may be asked if such lack of knowledge has impadtiepal's overall tax governance?

It seems that there is no single answer to thistque However, they seemed to be more
aware on the issue of tax in Kushma also becales® ttaxes were recently introduced in
those areas. New taxes always generate debate iaogssion that ultimately increase
awareness in the society. Kathmanduites knew vely dbout these taxes perhaps because
they had been paying these taxes for long andsthees were not new phenomena for them.
According to the study conducted in 2011, smallritdactor of Kushma is also one of the
major reasons for their knowledge on tax as pe&ptev each other very well in a small
town and they have the tendency to do things iroeertransparent manner. In fact, none of

them can remain immune from paying garbage managfetere and other forms of taxes. But
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in the city like Kathmandu, only landlords or ows@f the house pay most of the local taxes.
The study shows that people are desirous to pastdtimely reforms are introduced in the
existing tax system. The study further shows thatd are still a lot of efforts to be made for
enhancing the awareness of the general peoplerausassues of tax.

Yes, respondents are right in putting some contitivzefore agreeing to pay more taxes. But
a big concern is about the mechanism in order addh®se concerns made by the tax payers.
It is, as stated earlier, because of the fact thate is very strong nexus between tax
defaulters, politicians and taxing authorities. ¢Jeyne can argue saying that the Nepal's tax
system is bias to lowest class peasants and paafrésé poor, but friendly for middle and
upper middle class family. For instance, most @& ploor peasants pay not only direct but
also indirect taxes. They are the one who cannmpespaying land tax even if the land is
small in size and less fertile. In other wordssitmpossibility to refuse paying land tax in
Nepal. But there are many ways to escape taxesidiienclasses, upper middle classes and
upper classes. For example, reports states thatighbouse owners who earns by renting
their house rarely pay rental taxes. Also, simdase has been witnessed for high earning
professionals as well. That is why, a few respotsleri Kusma suggested making tax
payment compulsory. They raised this issue bectgsexisting income tax act is based on a
self-assessment system. That requires one to atdctdx by himself using the income tax
forms prescribed by the tax administration. Thedathorities have to accept the taxpayers’
declarations. Only if the tax administrators firhsons for a change of what a taxpayer has
declared then they can amend his/her statément

According to official data only around 10 per ceftthe house owners have been paying
taxes The Kathmandu Post, April 9, 2012), and among them many have beerervaduing

the rental contract and paying less than what is dy presenting undervalued rental
contracts ((he Kathmandu Post, May 1, 2012). Generally, anybody who makes egrihin
giving their house, land, land and house and gbtheperties will come under the rental tax
net, according to the IRD. But more than 90 pett p&ople avoid paying it. If follow their
social status, they belong to above than middlssela The IRD states that it has also been
facing difficulties in order to bring high earnimgofessionals under the tax net as their
associations have been unwilling to provide detaiiltheir members. It is reported that the
IRD had written to the Nepal Bar Association (NBA)edical Council, Veterinary Council,
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAAH)d the Department of Cooperatives,

® |bid
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among others, a month ago asking for particulardv@f members. However, the IRD said
they have not fulfilled its request. “We are realyocked with the unprofessional behaviour
of most of the professional organisations from whoe have asked for details of their
members,” the Kathmandu Post quotes a senior IRigiadf who did not want to be
identified, as saying. “Our aim is to compare tlienber of professionals who are registered
with the tax office and those who are not,” heestat

If follow a recent report by Department of Revermeestigation of Nepal, it is claimed that
Rs 3.44 billion after investigating different cas#srevenue leakages during the first four
months of the current fiscal year. According totheo report, 385 firms have been found to
be engaged in producing counterfeit VAT bills inlerto evade taxes. Interestingly, most of
these firms which were found to be engaged in primducounterfeit VAT bills in order to
evade taxes are big corporate houses in Neyadording to a reportKantipur, May 25,
2012) 4402 tax payer firms are under Inland RevebDepartment (IDR)'s scanner for
VAT/Tax evasion in Nepal in 2012. Similarly, anatleport (Ghimire 2012) states that there
are around 3200 business firms, mainly small andliune-sized entitles having annual
transaction of more than 2 millions, which are fOWAT evaders over the past two years.
These firms allegedly inflicted loss of Rs. 4 loiflion state confers either by evading VAT or
not registering for VAT, Also, only around 200 out of around 700 bricknkiloperating
across the country, are registered with VAT. Th® Iefficials said that the factories have
been refusing to pay VAT despite conducting tratisas worth millions of rupees.
Interestingly, instead of settling their outstargdatues, it is reported that the firms under the
IRD scanner are exerting pressure on revenue aiéor waivers through local Chambers of
Combers and Industries (CCls). "We are facing pmessfrom VAT defaulters for dues
waiver. We've also been getting memorandums fraral IECNs for such waivers", a report
guotes Tanka Mani Sharma, Director General of IRBpal (Ghimire 2012). According to
government officials, they are helpless in bringfinghs under VAT threshold. Brick kiln
firms can be one example to show how Nepal's takesy works. Out of around 700 brick
kilns operating across the country, it is said taly around 200 are registered with VAT.
IRD officials said that the factories have beerusefg to pay VAT despite conducting
transactions worth millions of rupees. “We havetegifor them for a long period to come
under the VAT net, and the government had also édrma dialogue committee,” said
Sharma. “The dialogue committee has recommendedViAd should be imposed on the

® Existing laws requires business enterprises witfual turnover of more than 2 million to
register for VAT.
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brick factories,” he further statesAnd, once one reads the statement of Directore@mof
IRD, Nepal regarding the issue, he/she understgadernment's helplessness to bring them
under VAT threshold. "Our effort to get them registd for VAT is not paying dividend" he
states (Ghimire 2012).

In fact, the type of tax dodging creates probleorsniot only the poor but also the wealthy
nations. It forces low-income countries like Nepalstruggle even more to provide basic
needs for their citizens. When large corporationsich paying their fair share of taxes, it
forces everyday people to shoulder the majoritythaf tax burden. In that situation, the
genuine tax payers will also have no option eitoeiollow other defaulter or to shut down
the business. And eventually, it contributes toneoic, financial, political and social crises.
But, it is unfortunate reality for the world thatete is still a large section of population which
see taxing and tax related issues are not themwgoyi concern. As a result, they remain quite
even though a handful people manipulate the hugedsistate revenue.

Here, a question comes if there is any way outvierapme the problem. Since rampant
corruption, at all levels of government, is becagnithe definitive characteristic of the
country’s rocky transition to peace, after a deeladg civil war between Maoist rebels and
the state, tax system alone cannot seen in an txcajpmanner The Economist, May 31,
2011)® To many observers these problems seem to shammmaen cause: politicians enjoy
freedom to plunder with impunity. The similar sceaaf corruption can be found in local
government. Each year local authorities includindgge Development Committees (VDCs)
and municipalities receive funds designated forettggment. But reports state that as much
as 60 to 90 per cent of all funds are misused enstbuthern plains, an area called the Terai
whereas such a misuse is between 25 and 50 idisiiticts. The following quote shows the

level of corruption at the local level.

...local officials, politicians, journalists and aadsits told a series of remarkably
consistent stories. Each was marked by systemiaicdf the financing of political
networks to benefit powerful local figures and, iredtly, criminal gangs. The
accounts the storytellers gave of individual scdoiesame repetitive: buildings paid
for but never built, or simply repainted and pass&#ds new. The same roads were
supposedly rebuilt—as if from scratch—every yearcogimmonly reported trick is to

" for details, see http://ekantipur.com/2012/03/18ibess/ird-to-issue-final-call-to-brick-
makers-to-pay-vat/350802.html, accessed by authduoe 12, 2012.

8 "Aid and corruption in Nepal: Low road througte tHimalayas" The Economist, May 31,
2011.
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record as one item the construction of a road fldrto B and then again, on a
separate line, the road from B t6.A

The fact has been recognized by even senior dfigathe government. “If | take action
against corruption,” said the Chief District Offidae one Terai district, “there will be a mob
outside and inside my officéte Economist, May 31, 2011).” He is, in fact, true in his
statement The Chitwan incident proves him true. It was anident where Narayangadh
market remained tense on June 6, 2012 after mexckanon fire vehicles used by officials
of the DRI and locked up members of an inspectgamt it is said that all hell broke loose
after the seven-member rapid inspection squad eddRBI director Bharat Raj Subedi
stormed into the Laxmi Narayan Bastralaya in Sdioélc Narayan Chowk in the early hours
and sealed the store on charges of evading taxordicg to the officials, they suspected a
significant amount of tax evasion in the store. MRiector General Janma Jaya Regmi said
they raided the store after they received inforarathat it was involved in illegal transaction
of imported readymade clothes. “The squad was erlyt after we received an authentic
report that smuggled apparels in large quantitiesevdumped in the four-storey warehouse",
he states. He also accused the Chitwan Chambesroft@rce of not helping the government
in tackling tax evasion. Once the shop was raitleel mob comprising the locals forced the
DRI officials to break the government seal.

Here, a serious question comes, and the questiwhyighe general public is either reluctant
or supportive to the defaulters if there is tavatedl case? It seems that Nepalese still live
with past hangover of considering tax as resoudtieated for the survival of institution of
monarchy. In other words, it seems that the mgjaitthe people have not realised the fact
that thegovernment collects tax so that it can introduce and impleinvamious new welfare
programs for the people.

In fact, forNepalese government service was regarddRbd8KO SNDUR (the grace of the
favor of the king), and the salary earn by the goreent servant was consideredR8sJAKO
NUN (the salt and grain given by the king). That isywthere was a saying in NepdRAJA

KO KAM KAHILE JALA GHAM (while doing the king’s work, the only concern isien will

the sun set) in order to slow decision process ko#t of working attitudes in the

government. What we meant to say here that thé sevwvants never thought that they were

® for details, see "Aid and corruption in Nepal: Lovad through the Himalayas" available in
http://www.economist.com/blogs/banyan/2011/05/aid-aorruption-nepal, accessed by
author on June 12, 2012.
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taking salary from the public exchequer (Dangal2®6). Once there is such impression,
than the general public do not bother about the kinproblem the country's tax system has
been facing. More disappointing part was that ttagonity of the people seem to have seen
no difference even after the institution of mongrblas gone. The genuine cause behind it is
that the governments formed after the end of mdmeat rule also has not been performed

differently as far as tax collection and distriloutis concerned.

Again another question comes about whether theravay outs in order to handle with the
problem which is not only complication but also wemecessary to do in order to
institutionalise the democratic process. Generahtjcorruption campaigns cannot succeed
without involving the people and making them awiha they are the real master of national
resources and politicians and governmental oficeéak public servants. Unless the poor and
ignorant people are made aware of their positioth e role of the public officials, they
may, at least, be not be able to ask questions whey encounter a situation of tax
avoidance, bribery and corruption. It is becauseentiban 90 percent of the people who live
in the villages, and are poor and ignorant arevibems of corruption because they are the
ones who are being cheated by the government a#icipoliticians and development
planners by taking advantage of their ignoranceafly, the question is how to make the
public aware of the grievous impacts of corruptiéithey are made aware of all the evils of
the society then officials cannot manipulate ariohiglate them. And, only a strong political
commitment can make the people aware about theo€astrruption and can involve them in

combating corruption in Nepal.

Finally, moving towards more and more democracyndy the option for countries like
Nepal to combat corruption as it does not increasa society becomes more democratic. . It
is because of the fact that corruptive behaviomnoabe widely publicized in authoritarian
societies but it is otherwise in the modern demtacsystem. Then, corruption in high places
is gets more and more visibility. People will beddolerated than before once the country
heads toward fuller democratization. Watchdog agsnsuch as mass media, civil society,
and judiciary and so on should be empowered inrdadpoint out the irregularities of public
officials and their collusive relationships withetlpowerful interests in the society. They
should be provided role to aware people about thnportance of tax in country's
development so that people start watching not ¢méysystem of collecting and spending

taxes, but alsaonnection between tax avoidance, corruption andamuic crisisln order to
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get rid of corruption and spread the fruits of emoit growth and development in Nepal, it

needs to introduce a culture of discipline rathantmere political idealism.
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